
 

 

 
 

CITY OF BEAUFORT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

1911 BOUNDARY STREET 
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902 

(843) 525-7011 
 

REVISED AGENDA 
City of Beaufort 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Monday, April 27, 2020, 5:30 P.M. 

City Hall, Planning Conference Room – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 
Please note, this meeting will be conducted electronically via Zoom and broadcasted via livestream on 
Facebook. You can view the meeting live via Facebook at the City’s website www.cityofbeaufort.org 
and via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/98670029947?pwd=dTh0ajQ2WXcvdkdaMnJrdzFnZFN3QT09 
Password: 086548 

 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, 
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this 
meeting.” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
I.      Call to Order 
 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
III. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE 

 
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with 
the Freedom of Information Act requirements. 

 
IV. Review of Minutes 
 

A. Minutes of the February 24, 2020 Meeting 
 

V. Review of Projects 
 

A. 169 Sea Island Parkway, identified as District R200, Tax Map 15, Parcel 606, Special 
Exception 
 
Applicant:  Barnes Development Company (ZB20-04) 
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception of the Zoning Board of Appeals previous 
decision until April 25, 2021. 
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B. 907 Emmons Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 2, Parcel 218, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Cory Johnson (ZB20-03) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the allowable height of a fence. 
 

C. 709 Greene Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 218, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Denise L. Savage, Savage Beast Productions, LLC (ZB20-01.2) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone 
in order to subdivide a parcel in the original 1969 National Landmark district into two non-
confirming lots.  This application went before the ZBOA on February 24 and was tabled. 
 

VI.  Discussion 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 
Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting. 



 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals  
  Meeting Minutes – City Hall Council Chambers, 2nd Floor  

 

February 24, 2020 

I. CALL TO ORDER         5:37 PM 

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held at Council Chambers, Beaufort City Hall, 
1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC on February 24, 2020. 

II. ATTENDEES  

Attendees: Josh Gibson (Chairman), Joe Noll (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Stroud, Tim Wood, Jody Lee 
Caron 

Absent: none 

III. REVIEW OF MINUTES 

A motion was made to approve the meeting minutes of September 23, 2019. The motion passed 
unanimously.  

IV. OLD BUSINESS 

None  

V. NEW BUSINESS 

709 Greene Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 218, Variance 

Applicant:  Denise L. Savage, Savage Beast Productions, LLC (ZB20-01) 

The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone in 
order to subdivide a parcel in the original 1969 National Landmark district into two non-
confirming lots. 

Motion: Josh Gibson made a motion to table the agenda item for 3 months to give the applicant 
time to make modifications to the proposed subdivision plat. Josh Gibson (Chairman), Joe Noll 
(Vice-Chairman), Nigel Stroud and Tim Wood voted in favor of the motion Jody Lee Caron voted 
against  

VI. ADJOURN          6:22 PM 

Chairman Josh Gibson adjourned the meeting at  

Disclaimer: All Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes are recorded, which can be found on the 
City’s website at www.cityofbeaufort.org (Agenda section).  Audio recordings are available upon 
request by contacting the City Clerk, Ivette Burgess at 843-525-7018 or by email at 
iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org.  

http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/
mailto:iburgess@cityofbeaufort.org


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

169 Sea Island Parkway 

R123 015 000 0606 0000 

Special Exception for Extension of 
Previous ZBOA Approval for a Gas Station   
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  
  From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     27 April 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant is seeking an extension of a special exception granted on April 25, 2016 for a gas station to 
be located on Lady’s Island.  

 

Background:  

The special exception was granted under the UDO (Unified Development Ordinance) on April 25, 2016 

An extension was granted via email on January 2018, extending the request to April 25, 2019.  

A second extension was granted February 5, 2019, extending the special exception until April 25, 2020  

2 FACTS 

Property Address:  169 Sea Island Parkway   

Parcel ID:  R120 002 000 0218 0000   
Applicant:  Barnes Development Company       

Type of Request:  Special Exception Extension  

Zoning:  T5‐UC  
Use:  Commercial  
 

Special Exception [§9.13.2 F]:   

Special Exception Review Criteria: The ZBOA may approve an application for a Special Exception where 

it reasonably determines that there will be no significant negative impact upon residents of 

surrounding property or upon the general public. The ZBOA shall consider the following criteria in its 

review: 

  1. The proposed uses compatibility with existing land uses in the surrounding area 

2. The harmony of the proposed site plan, circulation plan, and schematic architectural designs 

with the character of the surrounding area 

3. The likely impact on public infrastructure — such as roads, parking facilities, and water and 

sewer systems—and on public services — such as police and fire protection and solid waste 

collection— and the ability of existing infrastructure and services to adequately service the 

proposed use without negatively impacting existing uses in the area and in the City (a traffic 

impact analysis shall be required per Section 7.3.2.) 

4. The general conformity of the proposed use and designs with the city’s Civic Master Plan, 

Comprehensive Plan, and any other plans officially adopted by the City; 

5. The likely impact on public health and safety 
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6. The potential creation of noise, lights, fumes, dust, smoke, vibration, fire hazard, or other 

injurious or obnoxious impacts 

3 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Given that the applicant has submitted a written request for the extension more than 30 days in 

advance of the expiration; and  

Given that extensions may be approved by the decision‐making body for a good cause; and   

Therefore, staff recommends granting the extension.  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

907 Emmons Street 

R123 015 000 0606 0000 

Variance for fence height   
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 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  
 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     27 April 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
Cory Johnson is seeking a variance to section 2.5.6.H.2, fence and garden wall encroachments. In a 
transect zone the maximum height of a fence which encroaches on the rear setback, is 6’.  

Back Ground: The applicant recently constructed a single family residence at 907 Emmons Street. The 
construction of a nonpermitted fence was discovered during a building inspection.  

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 907 Emmons Street 
Parcel ID: R120 002 000 0218 0000   
Case Number: ZB 20-03 
Applicant: Cory Johnson       
Type of Request: Variance to Fence Height    
Zoning: T3-N  
Use: Residential  
 
2.5.6 Encroachments  
Fences and Garden Walls: Fences and garden/yard walls may encroach into required setbacks. 
The support structures for fences shall be located on the inside of the fence, and no fence, wall 
or hedge shall exceed the following dimensions:  
1. Front or Street side setback: 4 feet in height […] 
2. Interior Side or Rear Setback of a transect-based district: 6 feet in height 

 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it 
concludes that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in 
unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be 
observed, the public welfare and safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes 
and explains in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 
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(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the 
Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  
 

The request does not meet any of the requirements for a variance.  

1. There are NO extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic 
Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.  

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively 
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

 

4 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Given that 6 of the criteria for granting a variance have not been met; and  

Given that failure to meet any criteria justifies denying the variance; and  

Given that the enforcement of the standards set forth in the Beaufort Development Code would not 
result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant; 

Therefore, staff does not recommend granting the variance.  

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

709 Greene Street 

R120 004 000 0218 0000 

Variance to subdivision requirements   





U:\Planning Inbox\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance_ZBOA_20200427  

 

 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  
 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     27 April 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
Denise Savage is seeking a variance to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone in order to 
subdivide a parcel in the original 1969 National Historic Landmark district into two nonconforming lots.  
 
Background:                     
The property is located within the Historic Preservation Neighborhood District. It is a narrow 
rectangular lot that is approximately 0.18 acres or 7,721.20 square feet.  
 
The property was formerly addressed as 1007 Scott Street but was changed to 709 Greene Street 
sometime between 2016 and 2018. 
 
1007 Scott Street was listed on the 1969 National Historic Landmark District list.  

 
Subdivision of any property on the original 1969 National Historic Landmark District nomination is not 
permitted as per Section 9.9.2. Minor Subdivision D.3. Exceptions of The Beaufort Code.  
 
However, variance requests may be made per Section 9.14 Variance. 
 
The applicant went before the ZBOA at the February 24th the board voted to table the agenda item for 
3 months to give the applicant time to make modifications to the proposed subdivision plat.  
 
The applicant has resubmitted a new subdivision plat creating two lots one of which conforms with 
the minimum lot standards of the code 4,000 Sq. ft. and the lot with the existing structure to be 
3721.2 sq. ft.  

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 709 Greene Street 
Parcel ID: R120 004 000 0218 0000   
Case Number: ZB 20-02 
Applicant: Savage Beast Productions, LLC, Denise Savage, Owner      
Type of Request: Variance to subdivision requirements   
Zoning: T4-HN  
Use: Residential  
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District Development Standards for T4-HN:  
• Minimum Lot Size: 4,000 SF 
• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  

 Front – average prevailing setback on block  
 Rear setback – 15’ minimum  
 Side Interior – 6’ 
 Side Corner/Alley – 5’ min., no max. 

• Frontage Build out: 75% Max. 
• Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum for rooftops, additional 10% allowed 
• Permitted Uses: Single Family Dwelling, or Two- or Three-Unit Dwelling is permitted by 

right in the T4-HN zoning classification.  
 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it 
concludes that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in 
unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be 
observed, the public welfare and safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes 
and explains in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the 
Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  
 

1. There are NO extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic 
Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.  

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively 
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  
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6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

4 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Given that 5 of the criteria for granting a variance have not been met; and  

Given that the failure to meet any criteria justifies denying the variance; and  

Given that the enforcement of the standards set forth in the Beaufort Development Code would not 
result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant; and  

Given that the code explicitly prohibits subdivision of any property on the original 1969 National Historic 
Landmark District;  

Therefore, staff does not recommend granting the variance.  
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	1. There are NO extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
	2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
	3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
	4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.
	5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.
	6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
	4 Staff Recommendation

	20200312_Pigeon Point Road_2417_Variance Request_ZBOA_20200427_SR_v1.pdf
	1 Summary of Request
	2 Facts
	(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
	(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
	(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
	(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.
	(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.
	(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
	3 Staff Assessment
	1. There is an extraordinary and exceptional condition pertaining to the property. – There are two houses on a single lot.
	2. These conditions do and do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  – There are lots in the immediate vicinity that do not meet the minimum lot requirements.
	3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
	4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.
	5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.
	6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and whether the character of the zone will not be harmed is debatable.  There is considerable variation in lot widths in the neighborhood.
	4 Staff Recommendation

	20200224_Greene_709_Variance Request_ZBOA_20200427.V2.pdf
	1 Summary of Request
	2 Facts
	(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
	(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
	(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
	(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.
	(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.
	(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
	3 Staff Assessment
	1. There are NO extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.
	2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
	3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.
	4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.
	5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.
	6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.
	4 Staff Recommendation




